504453198 07/12/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4499899

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
CASEY STEELE	07/07/2017	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ESSENTIAL INNOVATIONS, LLC
Street Address:	23632 HIGHWAY 99, SUITE F #451
City:	EDMONDS
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98026

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15610391

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)682-6031

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (206)622-4900

Email: LorraineM@SeedIP.com
Correspondent Name: E. RUSSELL TARLETON
Address Line 1: SEED IP LAW GROUP

Address Line 2: 701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 5400
Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	310212.401C1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	E. RUSSELL TARLETON	
SIGNATURE:	/E. Russell Tarleton/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/12/2017	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504453198 REEL: 042986 FRAME: 0272

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Casey STEELE (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), having a mailing address of 23632 Highway 99, Suite F #451, Edmonds, WA 98026, am the sole inventor of an invention entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EXTRACTING ESSENTIAL OILS," as described and claimed in the specification for which an application for United States letters patent was filed on May 31, 2017, and assigned Application No. 15/610,391; which claims the benefit of Application No. PCT/US2016/045422, filed on August 3, 2016, with the U.S. Receiving Office of the PCT; which claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application Nos. 62/201,320, filed August 5, 2015, and 62/309,800, filed March 17, 2016;

WHEREAS, ESSENTIAL INNOVATIONS, LLC (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Washington, having a place of business at 23632 Highway 99, Suite F #451, Edmonds, WA 98026, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW. THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions including any extensions or adjustments in term thereof and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, and including the right to sue and collect damages for past and present infringement of said letters patent; said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

> PATENT REEL: 042986 FRAME: 0273

Application No.: 15/610,391

7/1/17					Charles and San
Date /		Casey S1	EELE	***************************************	_(Assignor)
State of <u>Washing t</u> County of <u>Snohoun</u>	×	\$ \$. \$\$.			
I certify that	I know or h	ave satisfac	tory evidence t	hat Casev STI	EELE is the
person who appeared befor and acknowledged it to be I	e me, and said	i person acl	mowledged that	he signed thi	s instrument
instrument.		1			
	Dated 7	/-//	7		
	Signature of	······································		manifer management.	
RICHARO LANCASTER Notary Public State of Washington Appointment Expires Sep 1, 2020	Notary Publi	and the same		·····	
	Printed Nam	e <u>Michael</u>	Lonode	***********	
Mindle Market	My appoints	nent expires	7/1/20		
	y xx	χ	17		
ESSENTIAL INNOVATIO	NS. ELC				
		, in the second			
7/7/17					_(Assignee)
Date /		(8	ignafory Signati	ne)	man en
			ey <i>5/ee.</i> (Assignee Signa		

Assignee's counsel is authorized to insert the official filing date and application

number information when it becomes available.

2

310212.401C1/5588779_1